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pay instalments only after they shift to the allotted flats as they have to pay rent etc. for the present rented premises ;

(e) if so, whether Government propose to postpone the demand for moathly instalment and recover it only after giving physical posscssion of the flats ; and

() if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons thereof ;

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS, IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
AND IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PAR-
LIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI1
MALLIKARJUN) : (a) DDA has reported that the flats of Janta and LIG categories under New Pattern Housing Scheme 1979
(HUDCO) have been allotted to its registrants in the draw held in 1982 and demand fetters issued in 1983. The amounts demanded from the registrants were worked out on the following basis :—

(1) In case of flats aliotted on Cash Down basis an allottee is required to deposit the total cost of the flats etc., within 2 months from the date of issue of deroand-
cum-allotment letter.

(2) Incase of fiats allotted on hire purchase basis the Premium for land plus 20%;
of the balance cost of flat s recovered as inkial deposit at the time of aliotment, payable within one month from the date of issue of demand-cum sllotment letter and balance cost is recoverable in instalments.

(®) and (c). Undcr Janta Category, those who have got allotment in B1-A pkt. 'F, are getting possession of the flats as the flats in this pkt. are compieted. In BIk.'B’ pkt. ‘C’, the flats allotted are not yet completc and the deferment of instalments orders have already been issued. Under LIG category possession has almost been banded over in Blk ‘B’ pkt. ‘C* but flats in BIk-*B" pkt. ‘R® are yet to be completed.
Action for deferment of inctalments will alse be taken in this case as i« gencrally done by the DDA in cases where the consiruction is delnyed.

(d) 1In cases where the instalments have been deferred the allottees are not asked to pay the instalment before they arec given possession of the flats, otherwise the allottees are supposed to start payment of Instalments after one month’s time given in the demand letters.

(e) Yes, in the cases mentioned above.

(N Payment of instalments against 600 flats under Janta category in Shalimar Bagh, BIk ‘B’ pkt. ‘C’ already stands deferred upto Oct. °83 and further action to extend the same is in band. Similarly, action of deferment of payment of instalments in respect of 204 flats under LIG category in Bl. B. pkt. ‘R°, is also under process.

Allotment of Flats to 1976 Registrants in Shalimar Bsgh

3153. SHRI ANWAR AHMAD : Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 867 on 30 April, 1984 regarding allotment of flats to 1976 registrants {n Shalimiar Bagh and state :

(a) whether the specific draw for allotment of these flats has been held ;

(b) whether physical possession of these flats has been given ;

(c) if oot, the reasons therefor ;

(d) the actual cost of flats worked out ;

(e) whether there has been an increase in the original estimated cost ; and

(N ifso, the deteils and reasons therefor ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS. IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
AND IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI
MALLIKARJUN): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise in view of (a) above.

(c) Contractor could not complete the work so far. Action is being taker to get the work done at his risk and cost of the contractor.
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(d) to (). Actual cost of the flat will bo worked out only afler completion of the work.

Maiatensace of Goverameat Residentia)
Accommodation in Delbl

3154. SHRI MANOHAR LAL SAINI:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS-

ING be pleased to state ¢

(a) whether Government owned residential accommodations ina Delhi are not maintained properly by the three wings of the Central Public Works Department ;

(b) if 50, the steps Government propose to take to ensure their proper maintenance

(c) the amount of rent received by Government from the residential accommodations and the amoumt spent on their raaintenance ;

(d) whether ceiling fans provided in the residential accommodations have not been serviced/oiled and consequently they cither do pot work properly or give disturbiog sound : and

(e) if 30, the steps Government propose to take to ensure limely scrvicing/oiling of the faos and also the peinting of fans and electrical fittings once o two years ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
(SHRI MOHAMMED USMAN ARIF):
(s) snd (b). The Goveroment owned residential accommodation in Deilhi is being maintained properly as per the maintenance po:ms and funds limitations.

(c) Ao amount of Rs. 600.28 lakhs was recoverable during the yesr 1983-84 oo account of rent ctc. for residential Government accommodation. This amount does oot include the amount recoverable on account of rent etc. in respect of residential Governmert accommodation placed at the disposal of various Departments of Central/
Siate Governments and other organisation.

An amovunt of Rs. 893.23 lakhs has been spent on maintenancei (Civil/Ele./Horti.) during 1983-84.
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(d) and (¢). The ceiling fans provided in the residential accommodation are periodically serviced and olled to keep them in working condition. Painting of fans and electrical fttings is also normally carried out once in two years.

Setting up of Industries for Processiag Marioe Fish Ia Sunderban Reglon

3155, SHRI NIRMAL SINHA : Wil the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to setup industries at Nawhhane/Kakdwip/Mathurs-
pur/Patharpratima in Sunderban region for processing marioe fishes for trade and maoufacture of poultry {ood from the non-
cdible small fishes and prawns and other abundaotly avaitable and wasted Oshes ; and

(b) if so, the details of the scheme and when it will be implemented ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF  AGRICULTURE
(SHRI YOOGENDRA MAKWANA):
(s) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
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